ORDINANCE NO. 6538

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR VILLAGE OF LOMBARD SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER THREE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JUNE 1, 2010 AND ENDING MAY 31, 2011

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Findings. Village of Lombard Special Service Area Number Three has been created by Ordinance No. 3737:

"AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING VILLAGE OF LOMBARD SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER THREE"

adopted August 5, 1993 and effective as of August 6, 1993, no petition having been filed opposing the creation of the Special Service Area, pursuant to Chapter 35, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Act 200, Section 27-55. Said Special Service Area Number Three consists of the territory described in the ordinance aforesaid. The Village of Lombard is now authorized to levy taxes for special services in said Special Service Area.

SECTION 2: That the total amount of appropriations for all purposes to be collected in part from the tax levy for the current fiscal year in Special Service Area Number Three is ascertained to be the sum of \$8,830.00.

SECTION 3: That the following sums be, and the same hereby are, levied on the taxable property of Special Service Area Number Three for the fiscal period beginning June 1, 2010 and ending May 31, 2011:

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER THREE

	Amount <u>Appropriated</u>	Amount Levied
Commonwealth Edison Service	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
Illinois Department of Transportation Maintenance	4,630.00	4,000.00
Legal Services	1,800.00	1,800.00
Administration Costs	1,000.00	1,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$ 8,830.00	\$8,200.00

SECTION 4: This tax is levied pursuant to Article VII, Section 7 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois; Chapter 35, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Act 200, et seq., and in particular Sections 27-5 through 27-85 thereof, and pursuant to an Ordinance Establishing Village of Lombard Special Service Area Number Three, also known as Ordinance No. 3737.

SECTION 5: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois, the sum aforesaid, constituting said total amount of \$8,200.00, which said total amount the Village of Lombard Special Service Area Number Three requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of the Village, and the Village Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the DuPage County Clerk, on or before December 28, 2010.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

	Passed on first reading this	day of	, 2010.	
	First reading waived by action	of the Board of Truste	es this 21 st day of October,	
2010.				
	Passed on second reading thi	is 21 st day of October,	2010, pursuant to a roll call	
vote a	s follows:			
	AYES: Trustees Gron, 0	Giagnorio, Wilson, More	eau, Fitzpatrick and Ware	
	NAYS: None			
	ABSENT: None			
	APPROVED by me this 21 st day of October 2010.			
			Jam J. Mueller age President	
ATTE	Denise Kalke Deputy Village Clerk	_		
	Published by me in this pamph	Durka	The	
	Denise Kalke Deputy Village Clerk			